
Nearly two dozen of America’s largest corporations together received roughly $50 billion 
in tax breaks from 2018 through 2021 under a Trump tax law provision that many lawmakers 
now want to extend. Corporate lobbyists are even asking Congress to extend this “accelerated 
depreciation” tax break as part of a possible year-end tax bill.1  

Many of these companies are household names like Google, Facebook, Intel, Target and 
J.P. Morgan. And many have used accelerated depreciation to drive their effective tax rates 
down into the single digits. These include Verizon, FedEx, Walt Disney, General Motors, Bank of 
America and Amazon. 
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Verizon 
Communications -$5,126 +$88,186 +$7,407 8.4% -$11,112 46%

Google -$4,686 +$144,604 +$17,061 11.8% -$13,306 35%

Facebook -$3,803 +$85,757 +$14,336 16.7% -$3,673 100%

Intel -$3,270 +$53,148 +$6,801 12.8% -$4,360 75%

FedEx -$3,233 +$11,623 +$173 1.5% -$2,268 100%

Williams -$2,777 +$5,259 -$154 -2.9% -$1,258 100%

Twenty-Three Corporations Saved $50 Billion from Depreciation Tax 
Breaks During First Four Years of the Trump Tax Law, 2018-2021

TABLE 1.

All figures are 4-year totals. All dollar figures are in millions.
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Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy analysis, November 2022.

Effect of 
Accelerated 

Deprecation on 
Income Tax

U.S. Profits
Current 
Federal  

Income Tax

Current 
Effective 

Federal Income 
Tax Rate

Effects of All 
Federal Income 

Tax Breaks

Share of 
Income Tax 

Breaks Due to 
Accelerated 
Depreciation

Coterra Energy -$2,767 +$3,319 +$51 1.5% -$646 100%

Edison 
International -$2,675 +$4,277 -$44 -1.0% -$942 100%

United Parcel 
Service -$2,520 +$23,320 +$2,886 12.4% -$2,011 100%

Walt Disney -$2,224 +$33,058 +$2,543 7.7% -$4,399 51%

Entergy -$2,172 +$3,447 +$23 0.7% -$701 100%

Consolidated 
Edison -$1,743 +$6,137 +$44 0.7% -$1,245 100%

Union Pacific -$1,395 +$29,799 +$4,616 15.5% -$1,642 85%

General Motors -$1,357 +$24,024 +$42 0.2% -$5,003 27%

Bank of America -$1,242 +$107,686 +$4,120 3.8% -$18,494 7%

Evergy -$1,218 +$3,079 -$118 -3.8% -$764 100%

Duke Energy -$1,175 +$11,616 -$1,229 -10.6% -$3,668 32%

Marathon 
Petroleum -$1,113 +$1,354 -$1,175 -86.8% -$1,459 76%

Centerpoint 
Energy -$1,104 +$2,750 +$101 3.7% -$477 100%

Lumen 
Technologies -$1,006 +$6,887 -$559 -8.1% -$2,005 50%

Target -$1,001 +$18,381 +$2,917 15.9% -$943 100%

Amazon.com -$994 +$78,553 +$3,997 5.1% -$12,499 8%

J.P. Morgan 
Chase & Co. -$990 +$140,375 +$14,762 10.5% -$14,717 7%

TOTAL -$49,591 +$886,638 +$78,602 8.9% -$107,592 46%
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Federal tax rules have long permitted accelerated depreciation, which allows 
businesses to deduct the costs of equipment more quickly than it wears out. But the 
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act enacted under former President Trump in 2017 provided the most 
extreme version of this tax break, often called “bonus depreciation,” allowing businesses 
to write off the entire cost of equipment in the year it is purchased. 

The Trump tax law allows bonus depreciation through 2022, but corporate lobbyists 
are pushing Congress to extend it and make other changes that would expand that law’s 
other corporate tax breaks.2 

The figures in the table come from the disclosures that publicly traded corporations 
provide to the Securities and Exchange Commission and make public. 

Altogether, these 23 corporations saved $49.6 billion in taxes due to accelerated 
depreciation during the first four years the Trump tax law was in effect (2018-2021). 
Without bonus depreciation, this figure would be much smaller. During this period, 
these companies together reported paying $78.6 billion in federal corporate income 
taxes, which is only 8.9 percent of their combined reported profits of $886.6 billion. 

The federal statutory corporate income tax rate is 21 percent, which means that if 
corporations enjoyed no special breaks or loopholes at all, they would pay 21 percent of 
their profits in taxes. As a group these corporations used many kinds of tax breaks to 
drive their effective federal income tax rate from 21 percent down to 8.9 percent. For the 
whole group of companies, accelerated depreciation accounts for nearly half (46 percent) 
of those tax breaks. 

Some companies were able to use depreciation breaks to drive their effective federal 
income tax rates much lower. 

Walt Disney paid federal corporate income taxes of just 7.7 percent of its $33.1 billion 
in profits from 2018 through 2021. Disney’s total tax federal income tax breaks (what 
the company’s tax bill would have been if it paid 21 percent of its profits minus what it 
actually paid) were $4.4 billion. Accelerated depreciation provided half (51 percent) of 
those federal income tax breaks. 

Verizon paid federal corporate income taxes of just 8.4 percent of its $88.2 billion in 
profits during this four-year period. Verizon’s total federal income tax breaks during this 
time were $11.1 billion, and nearly half (46 percent) of those breaks were for accelerated 
depreciation. 

FedEx paid federal corporate income taxes of just 1.5 percent of its $11.6 billion in 
profits from 2018 through 2021. Its total federal income tax breaks over this time come 
to $2.3 billion – all due to accelerated depreciation. (Technically, FedEx’s accelerated 
depreciation breaks were even larger because apparently, without any tax breaks, the 
company would have paid an effective rate greater than 21 percent because taxes that it 
had previously delayed were coming due.)

Some lawmakers believe that accelerated depreciation encourages investment, 
but the more likely effect is to encourage companies to accelerate investments that 
they planned to make at some point absent any tax break.3 Some research has found 
that corporate leaders pay little attention to accelerated depreciation when making 
investment decisions, even though their tax departments naturally exploit them to the 
greatest extent possible.4
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More Detail
The effects of accelerated depreciation on corporate taxes are taken from the 

10-K forms that publicly traded corporations submit to the Securities and Exchange 
Commission and disclose to the public. The financial accounting rules that govern what 
is reported in the form do not allow the costs of equipment to be written off as quickly 
as the tax code does. The 10-Ks show the tax savings resulting from these favorable tax 
rules.

Depreciation reported under the financial accounting rules more closely reflects 
economic reality because those rules require the costs of investments in equipment to 
be written off over several years until the equipment is expected to wear out. 

Technically, accelerated depreciation affects the timing of tax payments. It allows 
companies to claim deductions for expenses earlier than they would otherwise, and 
sometimes this means in later years they pay more than they otherwise would because 
those deductions are already claimed. This is why Table 2 shows some companies paying 
more in a particular year as a result of accelerated depreciation (showing a positive 
number, rather than a negative number, for the impact of accelerated depreciation on 
taxes). To some extent, depreciation breaks allow companies to simply delay paying taxes 
into future years. 

However, it would be a mistake to view accelerated depreciation as affecting only the 
timing of tax payments, as if the same amount of tax revenue will eventually be collected 
regardless of what tax depreciation rules are in effect. First, some corporations can use 
depreciation breaks each year, year after year, so they could avoid federal income tax for 
decades. 

Second, a tax payment deferred is a tax payment that is partly avoided through the 
effects of inflation. For example, if a company owes $10,000 in income taxes for 2022 but 
can delay paying until 2030, the tax due in 2030 is effectively smaller because $10,000 
will be worth less in 2030 than it is worth today. The federal government will effectively 
receive less. This is especially true in an environment with high inflation. 

Of course, inflation is a real issue affecting the lives of Americans. Families everywhere 
are grappling with higher prices. It does them no good to provide a corporate tax break 
to reward businesses for making investments they would have made anyway. 

See the table below for more, including figures for each year during the four-year 
period.
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More Detail (Dollar Amounts in Millions)TABLE 2.

Effect of Accelerated Deprecation on Income Tax U.S. Profits Current Federal Income Tax Current Effective Federal Income Tax Rate

4 year 
total 2021 2020 2019 2018 4 year 

total 2021 2020 2019 2018 4 year 
total 2021 2020 2019 2018 4 year 

total 2021 2020 2019 2018

Verizon  
Communications -$5,126 -$1,884 -$1,125 -$1,222 -$895 +$88,186 +$27,193 +$21,763 +$20,681 +$18,549 +$7,407 +$1,876 +$2,826 +$518 +$2,187 8.4% 6.9% 13.0% 2.5% 11.8%

Google -$4,686 -$1,855 -$1,584 -$416 -$831 +$144,604 +$75,867 +$36,907 +$15,874 +$15,956 +$17,061 +$8,977 +$4,120 +$1,635 +$2,330 11.8% 11.8% 11.2% 10.3% 14.6%

Facebook -$3,803 -$614 -$1,424 -$986 -$779 +$85,757 +$43,121 +$23,710 +$10,302 +$8,624 +$14,336 +$4,971 +$3,297 +$4,321 +$1,747 16.7% 11.5% 13.9% 41.9% 20.3%

Intel -$3,270 -$1,104 -$1,302 -$929 +$65 +$53,148 +$9,286 +$15,406 +$13,692 +$14,764 +$6,801 +$1,304 +$1,120 +$1,391 +$2,986 12.8% 14.0% 7.3% 10.2% 20.2%

FedEx -$3,233 -$661 -$557 -$885 -$1,130 +$11,623 +$3,376 +$4,716 +$1,218 +$2,312 +$173 +$311 +$199 -$230 -$107 1.5% 9.2% 4.2% -18.9% -4.6%

Williams -$2,777 -$457 -$399 +$396 -$2,317 +$5,259 +$2,072 +$278 +$1,075 +$1,834 -$154 -$1 -$29 -$41 -$83 -2.9% 0.0% -10.4% -3.8% -4.5%

Coterra Energy -$2,767 -$2,650 -$40 -$98 +$21 +$3,319 +$1,491 +$240 +$896 +$691 +$51 +$208 -$32 -$30 -$95 1.5% 14.0% -13.2% -3.3% -13.8%

Edison  
International -$2,675 -$766 -$635 -$559 -$715 +$4,277 +$968 +$588 +$1,121 +$1,600 -$44 $0 +$13 $0 -$57 -1.0% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% -3.6%

United Parcel 
Service -$2,520 -$453 -$635 -$710 -$722 +$23,320 +$14,026 -$139 +$3,789 +$5,644 +$2,886 +$1,388 +$839 +$570 +$89 12.4% 9.9% -603.6% 15.0% 1.6%

Walt Disney -$2,224 +$658 -$927 -$3,969 +$2,014 +$33,058 +$4,701 +$4,248 +$11,912 +$12,197 +$2,543 +$594 +$95 +$14 +$1,840 7.7% 12.6% 2.2% 0.1% 15.1%

Entergy -$2,172 -$1,341 -$683 -$276 +$128 +$3,447 +$1,319 +$1,227 +$1,082 -$182 +$23 -$5 +$6 -$14 +$37 0.7% -0.4% 0.5% -1.3% -20.3%

Consolidated 
Edison -$1,743 -$313 -$286 -$297 -$847 +$6,137 +$1,369 +$1,227 +$1,748 +$1,793 +$44 +$43 -$2 $0 +$3 0.7% 3.1% -0.2% 0.0% 0.2%

Union Pacific -$1,395 -$183 -$290 -$594 -$328 +$29,799 +$8,131 +$6,721 +$7,493 +$7,454 +$4,616 +$1,446 +$1,026 +$1,000 +$1,144 15.5% 17.8% 15.3% 13.3% 15.3%

General Motors -$1,357 -$105 -$105 -$467 -$680 +$24,024 +$9,371 +$6,609 +$3,724 +$4,320 +$42 +$20 +$84 +$42 -$104 0.2% 0.2% 1.3% 1.1% -2.4%

Bank of America -$1,242 -$125 -$452 -$401 -$264 +$107,686 +$30,617 +$17,171 +$29,798 +$30,100 +$4,120 +$1,076 +$1,092 +$1,136 +$816 3.8% 3.5% 6.4% 3.8% 2.7%

Evergy -$1,218 -$8 +$311 +$160 -$1,681 +$3,079 +$1,002 +$722 +$758 +$597 -$118 +$16 -$27 -$40 -$67 -3.8% 1.6% -3.7% -5.2% -11.3%

Duke Energy -$1,175 +$338 +$84 -$689 -$908 +$11,616 +$3,718 +$826 +$4,043 +$3,029 -$1,229 -$2 -$281 -$299 -$647 -10.6% -0.1% -34.0% -7.4% -21.4%

Marathon  
Petroleum -$1,113 +$479 +$106 -$471 -$1,227 +$1,354 +$3,969 -$12,481 +$5,476 +$4,390 -$1,175 +$380 -$2,267 -$3 +$715 -86.8% 9.6% 18.2% -0.1% 16.3%

Centerpoint 
Energy -$1,104 -$122 -$134 -$762 -$86 +$2,750 +$806 +$531 +$908 +$505 +$101 $0 -$36 +$48 +$89 3.7% 0.0% -6.8% 5.3% 17.6%

Lumen  
Technologies -$1,006 -$59 -$393 -$478 -$76 +$6,887 +$2,567 +$1,694 +$1,585 +$1,041 -$559 +$5 +$5 +$7 -$576 -8.1% 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% -55.3%

Target -$1,001 -$262 -$236 -$210 -$293 +$18,381 +$7,686 +$4,501 +$3,368 +$2,826 +$2,917 +$1,111 +$1,013 +$536 +$257 15.9% 14.5% 22.5% 15.9% 9.1%

Amazon.com -$994 +$1,946 -$1 -$1,928 -$1,011 +$78,553 +$35,116 +$19,593 +$13,009 +$10,835 +$3,997 +$2,129 +$1,835 +$162 -$129 5.1% 6.1% 9.4% 1.2% -1.2%

J.P. Morgan 
Chase & Co. -$990 +$40 -$477 -$319 -$234 +$140,375 +$48,229 +$25,519 +$35,213 +$31,414 +$14,762 +$2,865 +$5,759 +$3,284 +$2,854 10.5% 5.9% 22.6% 9.3% 9.1%

TOTAL -$49,591 -$9,501 -$11,185 -$16,110 -$12,795 +$886,638 +$336,001 +$181,577 +$188,765 +$180,295 +$78,602 +$28,712 +$20,655 +$14,007 +$15,228 8.9% 8.5% 11.4% 7.4% 8.4%

Source: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy analysis, November 2022.
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